
DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45

3/17/2021 | 4:20 PM PDT

3/17/2021 | 4:33 PM PDT

3/17/2021 | 4:43 PM PDT

3/17/2021 | 6:38 PM PDT

3/24/2021 | 8:28 AM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



Exhibit A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

landlord/property manager. In cases where the landlord refuses to participate, grantees 
may pay up to 25% directly to the resident participant. 

C.8 CONTRACTOR shall ensure that grantees verify an agreement exists between utility
company and the recipient head of household and payment is made directly to the utility 
company. Eligible utilities include separately stated electricity, gas, water and sewer, 
trash removal and energy costs, such as fuel oil. Telecommunication services (telephone, 
cable, Internet) delivered to the rental dwelling are not considered to be utilities. Utilities 
that are covered by the landlord within rent will be treated as rent. 

D. REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS & SUBMISSION
D. l CONTRACTOR shall submit a monthly report describing the services performed and

caller demographics. Reports shall include the following data: 
D. l .a. Number of rent and utility inquires received
D. l .b. Number of rent and utility inquiries resulting in assistance to rent and/or utility
D. l .c. Dollar amount of assistance provided
D. l .d. Number of "Smart Referrals" made to other health and human services
D. l .e. Number of"Smart Referrals" made to other health and human services that result

in services for referred clients. 
D. l.f. Demographics of those assisted, including city, zip code, gender, age,

ethnicity, household size, and household income. 
D.2 CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly reports on the 10th of the month following the

month of services provided 
D.3 CONTRACTOR shall submit all reports via e-mail to the county Contract Monitor as

listed in SECTION C. 

E. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
E. l

E.2

E.3

E.4

County shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the terms set forth in EXHIBIT B, 
Section I, PAYMENT BY COUNTY, of this agreement. 
The maximum amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under the tenn of this 
Agreement shall not exceed twenty-eight million, two-hundred eighty-one thousand, 
eight hundred thirty-six dollars and zero cents ($28,281,836.00). 
CONTRACTOR shall submit original signed invoices, monthly to COUNTY setting 
forth the amount claimed by the 10th day of the month in which services were performed 
on the form set forth in Exhibit D. The final fiscal year invoices will be due no later than 
January I 0, 2022. 
E.3.a. All original invoices will be mailed to the County Contract Monitor as listed in
Section C.
Initial payment of seven million one hundred thousand dollars and zero cents
($7,100,000) shall be paid as soon as legally possible and will be offset by one million
four hundred nineteen thousand dollars five hundred ninety-two dollars and zero
cents ($1,419,592) over the last five (5) monthly invoices of the Agreement; OR when
thirty percent (30%) of the contract balance remains, whichever comes first. The initial
payment will have an invoice which will be approved by the Department of Social
Services for the following advance work: Development and distribution of a media,
community and client outreach campaign; finalization of client intake, application
processing and eligibility determination systems; and direct assistance to clients with

Page3 of4 
United Way Monterey County- MC ERAP March 15, 2021- December 31, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



Exlribit A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

immediate needs. All payments after the initial payment will be paid within 30 
days of receipt of a certified invoice in the Auditor-Controller's office. 

E.5 Exeept for the initial payment, referenced in E.4, CONTRACTOR shall submit
invoices periodically or at the completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the 
amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized 
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The 
County shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount 
as the County approves in confonnity with this Agreement and shall promptly submit 
such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Auditor­
Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) days ofreceiving the invoice. 

F. INVOICING INSTRUCTIONS & SUBMISSION

F.l CONTRACTOR shall, at minimum, submit original signed monthly invoices with 
supportive documentation to the COUNTY setting forth the amount claimed by the 10'11 
day of the month following the month in which services were performed. Invoices may 
be submitted more frequently as necessary or as agreed upon. 

F.2 The invoice shall be submitted on the invoice form set forth in Exhibit D.

F.3 All original invoices shall be submitted to the County Contract Monitor as listed in 
Section C. 

(end of exhibit) 

Page4 of 4 
United Way Monterey County- MC ERAP March 15, 2021-December3I, 2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45

3/17/2021 | 4:20 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D18536D-AFB3-4A27-9775-2E9970335C45

3/17/2021 | 4:20 PM PDT


		2021-03-26T09:03:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




